

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANTHONY RAPP,

Plaintiff,

-against-

KEVIN SPACEY FOWLER a/k/a KEVIN SPACEY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-09586 (LAK) (SDA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION *IN LIMINE*
NO. 4 TO PRECLUDE PLAINTIFF FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE ABOUT OR
REFERENCING DAWES AND HOLTZMAN OR ANY OTHER UNRELATED
ALLEGED INCIDENT**

KELLER / ANDERLE LLP
Jennifer L. Keller (*pro hac vice*)
Chase A. Scolnick
Jay P. Barron (*pro hac vice*)
18300 Von Karman Ave., Ste. 930
Irvine, California 92612
(949) 476-8700
jkeller@kelleranderle.com
cscolnick@kelleranderle.com
jbarron@kelleranderle.com

SHER TREMONTE LLP
Michael Tremonte
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600
mtremonte@shertremonte.com

*Counsel for Defendant Kevin Spacey
Fowler a/k/a Kevin Spacey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Dawes’s Story About An Alleged Encounter With Mr. Fowler In 1988..... 3

 1. Dawes Contacts *Buzzfeed* After Seeing Its Article About Plaintiff’s Allegations 4

 2. Dawes’s Deposition Testimony 5

 3. Brown’s Deposition Testimony 7

 B. Holtzman’s Story About An Alleged Encounter With Mr. Fowler In 1981..... 8

 C. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Repeated References To Unproven, Unsubstantiated Accusations of Third Parties 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT 12

 A. Dawes’s And Holtzman’s Testimony Is Not Admissible Under FRE 415..... 12

 1. Plaintiff Alleges No Conduct Which Could Make Any FRE 415 Evidence Relevant Or Admissible..... 12

 2. Dawes’s Alleged Conduct Does Not Qualify As “Sexual Assault” Or “Child Molestation” Under FRE 415..... 16

 3. The Testimony Of Dawes And Holtzman Is Not Relevant To Plaintiff’s Claims 17

 B. Dawes’s And Holtzman’s Testimony Is Not Admissible Under FRE 404(b)..... 17

 C. Even If It Were Otherwise Admissible, Dawes’s And Holtzman’s Testimony Should Be Excluded Under FRE 403 20

 D. Plaintiff Also Should Be Precluded From Referencing Or Asking Any Witness About Other Rumors Or Accusations Of Other Alleged Sexual Misconduct By Mr. Fowler 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Doe v. City of San Diego, 2014 WL 11997809 (S.D. Cal. July 25, 2014) 22

Doe v. Glanzer, 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000) 12

Huddleston v. United States, 485 U.S. 681 (1988) 18

Huddleston v. United States, 485 U.S. 681, 108 S.Ct. 1496 (1988) 22

Johnson v. Elk Lake School District, 283 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2002) 22

Montanez v. City of Syracuse, 2019 WL 4328872 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2019) 19

Palmieri v. Defaria, 88 F.3d 136, 141 (2d Cir. 1996) 12

State v. Jason B., 729 A.2d 760, 776 (Conn. Sup. Ct.1999)..... 6

United States v. Aminy, 15 F.3d 258, 260 (2d Cir. 1994) 19

United States v. Dupree, 706 F.3d 131, 135 (2d Cir. 2013) 11

United States v. Gordon, 987 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 19

United States v. LeMay, 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001) 21

United States v. McCallum, 584 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009) 18

United States v. Spoor, 904 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 17, 21

Wilson v. Muckala, 303 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2244..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 2246..... 13, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2246(2) 13

18 U.S.C. § 2246(3) 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 2246..... 14

Connecticut General Statute § 53a-73a..... 6

N.Y. Penal Law § 130.00(3) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 401 17

Fed. R. Evid. 403 20, 21, 22

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... 18

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1)..... 17

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2)..... 17

Fed. R. Evid. 413 13

Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)..... 13, 16

Fed. R. Evid. 414 13

Fed. R. Evid. 414(d)(1)..... 13

Fed. R. Evid. 415 12, 15, 16, 17

Fed. R. Evid. 415(a)..... 12, 17
